

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

— ◆ —
JANICE SMYTH,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF FALMOUTH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

— ◆ —
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Court of
Appeals for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts**

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

— ◆ —
Ilya Shapiro
Trevor Burrus
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Cristen Wohlgemuth
Counsel of Record
David C. McDonald
Mountain States Legal
Foundation
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
cristen@mslegal.org
dmcdonald@mslegal.org

September 18, 2019

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. LOWER COURTS HAVE MISAPPLIED THIS COURT'S REGULATORY TAKINGS JURISPRUDENCE TO DEPRIVE PROPERTY OWNERS OF JUST COMPENSATION	8
II. THIS CASE SHOULD BE ANALYZED AS A TOTAL TAKING UNDER <i>LUCAS</i>	10
A. Total Takings Under <i>Lucas</i>	10
B. Application of <i>Lucas</i> to This Case ...	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barth v. City of Peabody</i> , No. 15-13794, 2018 WL 1567606 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 2018)...	9
<i>Gove v. Zoning Bd. Of Appeals of Chatham</i> , 831 N.E.2d 865 (Mass. 2005)	9
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	2
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 404 S.E. 2d 895 (S.C. 1991)	11
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miskowiec v. City of Oak Grove</i> , No. A04-82, 2004 WL 2521209 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2004)	9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	6, 13
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 E. COKE, INSTITUTES, ch. 1, § 1 (1st Am. ed. 1812)	12

Calvert G. Chipchase, *From Grand Central to the Sierras: What Do We Do With Investment-Backed Expectations in Partial Regulatory Takings?*, 23 VA. ENVTL. L.J. 43 (2004)..... 13–14

J. David Breemer, *Of Nominal Value: The Impact of Tahoe-Sierra on Lucas and the Fundamental Right to Use Private Property*, 33 ENVTL. L. REP. 10331 (2003)..... 12, 14

John Mangin, *The New Exclusionary Zoning*, 25 STAN. L. & POL'Y REV. 91 (2014).... 10
